Based on the motion of the United States for an order

granting default judgment against Michael Schaumburg, Laydell

Holman, and all unknown persons and entities having an

interest in the defendant currency, and for a final order of

forfeiture as to seven thousand five hundred forty dollars

($7,540.00) of the defendant currency to the Plaintiff in

accordance with the Stipulation of Settlement that has been

entered into between the Plaintiff and Jonathan Wallace Bess;

and based on all the files and records in this action, and on

Court’s finding as follows that:

[...]

the United States Attorney, and the time for filing a verified

statement and answer has provided by law has expired; 

7.  On or about October 28, 2011, a settlement was

reached between the Plaintiff and Jonathan Wallace Bess,

wherein it was agreed that seven thousand five hundred forty

dollars ($7,540.00) of the defendant currency will be

forfeited to the Plaintiff, and that the remaining seven

thousand ($7,000.00) of the defendant currency will be

returned to Jonathan Wallace Bess, through his attorney of

record,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: